FIRST AMENDMENT TO REVOCABLE LICENSE AND MAINTENANCE
AGREEMENT

This First Amendment is made and entered into this& day of NW@AIJEV, 2021 (this
“Amendment”) by and between the County of Clark, a political subdivision of the State of
Nevada (“County™), and LV Stadium Events Co., LLC a Nevada limited liability company and
an affiliate of the Raiders football team (“Stadco”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on March 2, 2021, Stadco and the County executed a Revocable License
and Maintenance Agreement (“Agreement”) allowing Stadco to temporarily use an estimated 20
acres of the County’s 100.85-acre Tropicana Detention Basin site for employee parking in
support of events held at Allegiant Stadium.

WHEREAS, the term of the Agreement expires on March 2, 2022, but can be extended
for an additional year; and

WHEREAS, Stadco desires to extend the term of the Agreement to five (5) years from
its Effective Date, to March 2, 2026.

WHEREAS, the County is willing to extend the terms of the Agreement subject to the
terms and conditions of the Agreement and this Amendment;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and subject to mutual covenants
defined in the Original Agreement and this Amendment it is agreed as follows.

AGREEMENT

1. Same Meaning

Unless a different meaning clearly appears from the context, words, and phrases as used in this
Amendment and all references shall have the same meaning as in the Agreement.

2. Article I, Section 1.2.1 is revised to read as follows:

The initial term of this Agreement will expire 5 years from the Approval Date (the “Termination
Date”) unless terminated sooner as provided herein.

3. Article I, Section 1.2.3 is hereby deleted.
4. Article I, Section 1.5.1 is revised to read as follows:

The annual license fee for use of the Premises shall be due and owing by StadCo commencing on
April 1, 2021. The annual license fee for a maximum of Thirty-Four (34) events will be Eighty-
Nine Thousand Four Hundred Two Dollars and Ten Cents (89,402.10), paid in monthly
installments of Seven Thousand Four Hundred F ifty Dollars and Seventeen Cents ($7,450.17) on
or before the (1) of each month. If the number of events exceeds Thirty-Four (34) per year, then

FIRST AMENDMENT TO REVOCABLE LICENSE AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT pg. 1



the license fee for those additional events will be Three Thousand Eighty-Two Dollars and
Eight-Three Cents ($3,082.83) per day the Premises is in use.

5, Section 1.5.4 is revised to read as follows:

All license fees set forth in Article I, Section 1.5.1 are all increased by three percent (3%) each
year on the anniversary of the Approval Date of the Agreement.

6. Section 1.7.9 is added to the Agreement to read as follows:

Stadium Facilities improvements consisting of pavement for the parking lots, and related
appurtenances, shall be completed in accordance with the Agreement within One Hundred
Twenty (120) days from the date this Amendment is approved by the Board of County
Commissioners. The County will provide written acknowledgment upon completion of this
work in accordance with the Agreement. If the parking lots are not paved within One Hundred
Twenty (120) days from the date of approval of this Amendment by the Board of County
Commissioners, then the Agreement automatically terminates after one year from the Approval
Date.

7. The Agreement remains in full force and effect:
It is expressly agreed by the Parties that all terms, conditions, and provisions of the Agreement,

and as amended in this Amendment, are and shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first
above written.

COUNTY:

CLARK COUNTY, a political subdivision ATTEST

of the State of Nevada

Marilyn K. Kirkpatrick, Lynn Marie Goya
Chair, Board of County Commissioner County Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

_z'__ _',;: /4_
Az W) Yh il ]
Laura C. Rehfeldt/
Deputy District Attorney

[STADCO’S SIGNATURE ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

FIRST AMENDMENT TO REVOCABLE LICENSE AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT pg. 2



STADCO:

LV $fadium Events Company, LLC
Dan Ventrelle, Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF Mevadh. )

)ss.

COUNTY OF _Clark. )

On this 2o day of M 2021, before me the undersigned, a Notary

Public, in and for said County and State, personally appeared Dun Vemitrelle ., who
acknowledged to me that they executed the above instrument for the purposes herein stated.

No’TARY PUBQI_Q/ 60
in and for said County and Stat

My Commission expires: [0 [05]232
{SEAL}

FIRST AMENDMENT TO REVOCABLE LICENSE AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT pg. 3



DISCLOSURE OF OWNERSHIP/PRINCIPALS

Business Entity Type (Please select one)

Qosptr::orshig OPartnership grl;‘ig;igd Liability O Corporation OTrusl 9 Nagfl’z';;;r‘“ O Other

Business Designation Group (Please select all that apply)

[1 MBE [JWBE [l SBE _ i []1 PBE [ ver [JDVET [1EsB
Minority Business | Women-Owned Small Business Physically Challenged Veteran Owned Disabled Vetaran Emerging Small
Enterprise E:z:n:rsi:e Enterprise Business Enterprise Business Owned Business Businass

Number of Clark County Nevada Residents Employed:  >200

Corporate/Business Entity Name: LV Stadium Events Company, LLC

(include d.b.a., if applicable)

Street Address: 6623 Las Vegas Bivd. South, Suite 380 wepsite:
POC Name:

City, State and Zlp Code: Las Vegas, NV 89118
Emall:

Telephone No: 702'340'5900. Fax No:

Nevada Local Street Address: Webslte:

(If ditferent from above)

City, State and Zip Coda: Local Fax No:
Local POC Name:

Local Telephone No:
Emall:

All entities, with the exception of publicly-raded and non-profit organizations, must !ist the names of individuals holding more than five percent (5%) ownership or
financial interest in tha business entity appearing befora the Board.

Publicly-traded entities and non-profit organizations shall fist all Corporate Officers and Directors in lisu of disclosing the names of individuals with
ownership or financial Interast. The disciosure requirement, es applied 1o land-use epplications, exiands to the applicant and the landowner(s).

Entities include all business associations organized under or govemed by Title 7 of tha Mavada Revised Statutes, including but not limited to private corporations,
close corporations, foreign corporations, limited lizbility companies, partnarships, limited parinerships, and professional corporations.

Full Name Tille % Owned
{Not requirad for Publicly Traded
Corporations/Mon-profit arganizations) F

A//A 47& Ly STudisne Foentd Cospony LC 15
Oeapsid JooP% AT WY 43
/b’JjuEs ALl ar) Meveda
g iTE€p LitrSi by '

This section is nof required for publicly-traded corporations. Are you a publicly-traded corporation? D Yes No

1. Are any individual members, partners, owners or principals, involved in the business enlity, a Clark County, Depariment of Aviation, Clark County Detantion
Center or Clark County Water Reclamation District full-tims employas(s), or appointed/elected official(s)?

O ves X o (if yes, please note that County employse(s), or appointedfelecied official(s) may not perform any work on professional service
contracts, or other contracts, which are not subjec! to competitive bid.)

2, Do any individual members, partners, owners or principals have a spouse, regisiered domestic partner, child, parent, in-law or bratherfsister, half-brother/half-
sister, grandctiiid, grandparent, related to a Clark County, Department of Aviation, Clark County Dstention Center or Clark County Water Reclamation District

full-time employes(s), or appointed/elscted official{s)?

O Yes i@ No (If yes, please complate the Disclosure of Relationship form on Page 2. If no, please print N/A on Page 2.)
1 certify u pem#y of perjury, that all of the information provided herain Is current, complete, and accurats. | algo understand that the Board will not take action on
land-use ap contract approvals, land sales, leases or exchanges without the completed disclosure form.
Don Webb
Signallz Print Name
Chief Operating Officer October 26, 2021
Title ~ Date )

I
REVISED 7/26/2014



List any disclosures below:

{Mark N/A, if not applicable.)

DISCLOSURE OF RELATIONSHIP

NAME OF COUNTY* RELATIONSHIP TO COUNTY*
NAME OF BUSINESS EMPLOYEE/OFFICIAL COUNTY* EMPLOYEE'S/OFFICIAL'S
OWNER/PRINCIPAL AND JOB TITLE EMPLOYEE/OFFICIAL DEPARTMENT

* County employee means Clark County, Department of Aviation, Clark County Detention Center or Clark County
Water Reclamation District.

“Consangulnity” is a relationship by blood. “Affinity” is a relationship by marriage.

“To the second degree of consanguinity” applies to the candidate’s first and second degree of blood relatives as
follows:

* Spouse — Registered Domestic Partners — Children ~ Parents — In-laws (first degree)

¢ Brothers/Sisters — Half-Brothers/Half-Sisters ~ Grandchildren — Grandparents — In-laws (second degree)

For County Use Only:

If any Disclosure of Relationship is noted above, please complete the foltowing:

O Yes O No [s the County employee(s) noted above involved in the contracting/selection process for this particular agenda item?
O Yes O No Is the County employee(s) noted above involved in any way with the business in performance of the coniract?

Notes/Comments:

Signature

Print Name
Authorized Department Representative

REVISED 7/262014



